# OF \$40.00 11144

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fedders North America Inc.		02/05/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RG Adding LLC
Street Address:	1250 William St
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14240
Entity Type:	COMPANY: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1114463	ADDISON

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (716)847-2924

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716-853-1111 EXT 4

Email: Vincent@loTempiolaw.com

Correspondent Name: Vincent G. Lo Tempio

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 820

Address Line 4: East Amherst, NEW YORK 14051

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vincent G. Lo Tempio
Signature:	/vin I/
Date:	03/10/2008

Total Attachments: 2

source=RG Adding Trademark Assignment from Fedders North America Inc #page1.tif

TRADEMARK

900101154 REEL: 003735 FRAME: 0295

source=RG Adding Trademark Assignment from Fedders North America Inc #page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003735 FRAME: 0296

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fedders North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor"), is currently listed as an assignee and the "Last Listed Owner" on the Principal Register and the Trademark Assignment Abstract of Title of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, "USPTO Public Records") with respect to the registered trademark set forth below (the "Mark");

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ADDISON	1,114,463	3/6/79

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment of Registered Trademark dated November 1, 2004 (the "Original Assignment"), Heat Controller, Inc., a Michigan corporation, sold, assigned and transferred to Fedders Addison Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Addison") all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and any state registrations thereof that may exist, and the right to sue and collect damages for the past infringement of the Mark;

WHEREAS, neither Assignor nor Addison is aware of the existence of any documentation in its possession evidencing the transfer of the Mark to Assignor or otherwise explaining why Assignor is currently listed as an assignee and the "Last Listed Owner" of the Mark on the USPTO Public Records;

WHEREAS, RG Adding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and the above-referenced registration in connection with its acquisition of substantially all of the assets of Addison (the "Acquisition");

WHEREAS, to attempt to resolve the conflicting indicia of ownership of the Mark between the Original Assignment on the one hand and the USPTO Public Records on the other, and to ensure that Assignee acquires all right, title and interest in and to the Mark in connection with the Acquisition to the extent that Assignor and not Addison owns any such right, title and interest, Assignor agrees to execute this Trademark Assignment in order to sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the registration thereof, but solely to the extent of its right, title or interest thereto, if any:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the registrations thereof, but solely to the extent of its right, title or interest thereto, if any.

[Signature page follows]

651785.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003735 FRAME: 0297

FEDDERS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Name: Kent E. Hansen
Title: Executive Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

651785.3

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003735 FRAME: 0298** 

**RECORDED: 03/10/2008**